

No. 20-1573

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
California Court Of Appeal**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
LESLIE A. BRUECKNER
BAILEY & GLASSER, LLP
1999 Harrison St.
Ste. 660
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 272-8000

ELLEN NOBLE
Counsel of Record
KARLA GILBRIDE
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L St. NW
Ste. 630
Washington, DC 20036
(240) 620-3645
enoble@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. A wide variety of representative actions, including PAGA actions, are fully com- patible with traditional, bilateral arbitra- tion	4
II. A waiver of representative actions is a waiver of substantive rights	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	3, 12, 15
<i>Arias v. Super. Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009).....	11
<i>Arnulfo P. Sulit, Inc. v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 475 (8th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bales v. Arbor Manor</i> , No. 4:08CV3072, 2008 WL 2660366 (D. Neb. July 3, 2008).....	7
<i>Beer v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 08-CV-1807-RCL, 2010 WL 5105174 (D.D.C. Dec. 9, 2010).....	13
<i>Bird v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>In re Carl</i> , 32 N.Y.S.2d 410 (1942)	9
<i>Dengler by Dengler v. Crisman</i> , 516 A.2d 1231 (Pa. Super. 1986)	6
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , 780 F. App'x 510 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Ellington Credit Fund, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	5, 11
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	6
<i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> , 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>In re Labatt Food Serv., L.P.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2009)	7
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	10, 14
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991)	8
<i>Lindsey v. C&J Well Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-019, 2018 WL 6268200 (D.N.D. Nov. 30, 2018)	7
<i>Lumsden v. Lumsden Bros. & Taylor Inc.</i> , 275 N.Y.S. 221 (1934)	9
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	12, 15
<i>Nichols v. Alcatel USA, Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Robinson Prop. Grp., Ltd. P'ship v. McCalman</i> , 51 So.3d 946 (Miss. 2011)	13
<i>In re Salomon Inc. Shareholders' Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 91 CIV. 5500, 1994 WL 533595 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1994)	9, 10
<i>Simmons v. Miller</i> , 544 S.E.2d 666 (Va. 2001)	14
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Directors of Triad Mfg., Inc.</i> , 13 F.4th 613 (7th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>In re Wells Fargo & Co. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 508 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	9
<i>Williams v. Imhoff</i> , 203 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2000)	10, 11
 STATUTES & RULES	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-555	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 17(c)	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.1	8
Iowa Code § 611.20	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-607	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Am. Jur. 2d Abatement, Survival, and Revival § 52	6
19 Am. Jur. 2d Corporations § 1933	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
76 Am. Jur. 2d Trusts § 612.....	10
Jeffrey A. Sanborn, <i>The Rise of ‘Shareholder Derivative Arbitration’ in Public Corporations</i> , 31 Wake Forest L. Rev. 337 (1996).....	9
Sarah N. Lynch, <i>U.S. SEC’s Piwowar urges companies to pursue mandatory arbitration clauses</i> , Reuters (July 17, 2017).....	9
<i>Survival of Actions Brought Under Federal Statutes</i> , 63 Colum. L. Rev. 290 (1963).....	5
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> § 126 (5th ed. 1984).....	6
